
! Warning   Order No. BSD0709S100
This service information is designed for experienced repair technicians only and is not designed for use by the general 
public. It does not contain warnings or cautions to advice non-technical individuals of potential dangers in attempting to 
service a product. Products powered by electricity should be serviced or repaired only by experienced professional 
technicians. Any attempt to service or repair the product or products dealt with in this service manual by anyone else 
could result in serious injury or death. 

 D02/D26 

Service Manual 
Supplement  NTSC/PAL   
 

Subject : AJ-HPX3000G/MC compatibility etc.  (Software Version Update) 
 

Please use this supplement together with the Service Manual as follows : 
Model No.  Effective from 
AJ-RC10G  J7---- 

AJ-RC10MC  J7---- 
 
 
Details :   AJ-HPX3000G/MC compatibility 
 
    *For the detail, refer to second page. 
 
   Change of scene files loading method 
 
    Scene files loading method has been changed as below.  
    The camera-recorder will not read the scene files which are saved by other model of camera-recorder. 
 
   
Remedy :  Software has been updated. 
 
 
 
 
Ref. No. Original Part No. New Part No. Part Name & Descriptions Pcs Remarks 

 FRONT CPU P.C.BOARD：VEP20B91A 

- VVVSI4752B 
VERSION:1.01-00-0.00 

VSI4752C 
VERSION:1.10-00-0.00 AJ-RC10G/MC Software 1  
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Details 
 
 

GAMMA 
Layer Item Variable 

Range Contents description / Changed Storage

2 GAMMA- 
MODE-SEL 

DFLT 
HD 
SD 
F-LIKE1 
F-LIKE2 
F-LIKE3 
FILM REC 

To select the gamma 
 
Addition of Variable Range 
*DFLT = *Only display with AJ-HPX3000G/MC, AJ-HPX2000P 
                          and AJ-HPX2100E/MC 
*FILM REC = *Only display with AJ-HPX3000G/MC 
 

 
Yes 

DYMC-LVL 200% 
 ⋅  ⋅ 
500% 

Addition of Item 
To set the dynamic range with FILM REC mode 
*Only display with AJ-HPX3000G/MC 

 
Yes 

4 

BSR-LVL 00% 
 ⋅  ⋅ 
30% 

Addition of Item 
To set the BLACK STRECH level with FILM REC mode 
*Only display with AJ-HPX3000G/MC 

 
Yes 

 
KNEE 
Layer Item Variable 

Range Contents description / Changed Storage

5 CHROMA 
LEVEL 

OFF 
-99% 
 ⋅  ⋅ 
+40% 

Addition of Item 
To set the chroma level 
 OFF = Black and White 
*Only display with AJ-HPX3000G/MC 

 
Yes 

 
SHUTTER 
Layer Item Variable 

Range Contents description / Changed Storage

1 SPED 
 
 

1/60 
1/100 
1/120 
1/250 
1/500 
1/1000 
1/2000 
HALF  
*1 
180.0d 
172.8d 
144.0d 
120.0d 
90.0d 
45.0d  
*2 
3.0d∼ 350.0d  
1/24.7∼ 1/7200 

To select the shutter speed 
 
*1 Addition of the Variable Range with MODE FIX mode 

* The Variable range differs with connected camera-recorder. 
 
 
*2 Addition of the Variable Range with S.S mode 
  * The Variable range differs with connected camera-recorder. 
 

 
Yes 

2 SYNCRO 
SCAN 
DISP 

SEC 
DEG 

Addition of Item 
To set the SYNCRO SCAN display setting 
* Setting by RE1(ROTALY ENCORDER1) 
* Only display with AJ-HPX3000G/MC 

 
Yes 

 
 
 
 
 
 


